

No. 49817-2022

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY, on behalf of itself, its staff, physicians and patients, and CAITLIN
GUSTAFSON, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients, Petitioners,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO;

Respondent,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the House of Representatives
of the State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his official capacity as President Pro
Tempore of the Idaho State Senate; and the SIXTY SIXTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**MOTION OF IDAHO CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Kenneth McKay Cunningham (ID Bar No. 10178)
Professor at the College of Idaho
2112 Cleveland Blvd Caldwell, ID 83605
208-459-5023
mcunningham@collegeofidaho.edu

Robert B. Duncan
Hogan Lovells US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1109
202-637-5758
robert.duncan@hoganlovells.com

Elizabeth A. Och
Hogan Lovells US LLP
1601 Wewatta St., Suite 900
Denver, CO 80202
303-454-2469
elizabeth.och@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Idaho Constitutional Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Identity of Amici Curiae	vi
Statement of the Case	1
Discussion.....	2
I. The Idaho Constitution Requires the Recognition of Fundamental Rights, Including Rights Relevant to this Case.....	2
A. The Formulation of the Idaho Constitution Differs Importantly from the United States Constitution	2
B. The Federal Constitution Establishes a “Floor” of Protections, While State Constitutions Can, and Do, Offer Greater Protections for Individual Rights	3
C. The Idaho Constitution Uniquely Declares the Rights to Procure Happiness and to Secure Safety as Inalienable Rights.....	4
D. Idaho Courts Have Interpreted Idaho’s Constitution to Provide Greater Protections Than the Federal Constitution, Even Where the State Constitutional Language Parallels That of the Federal Constitution	5
E. This Court has Frequently Emphasized that the Idaho Constitution’s Protection for Unenumerated Rights Is not Merely Hortatory.....	9
1. Personal Autonomy.....	11
2. How to Raise Children.....	12
3. Right to Procreate.....	12
II. Other States Have Expanded Constitutional Protections Similar to Those in Idaho’s Constitution to Include Abortion	13
A. Some States Have Found Abortion to be a Positive Right	13
B. Other States Have Found Abortion to Fall Within the Concept of Ordered Liberty.....	18
III. The Idaho Legislature Did Not Attain Carte Blanche to Regulate in this Arena Merely Because the Supreme Court Returned the Question of Abortion to the States	19
A. The People and the Elected Representatives Are Not Interchangeable.....	19
B. Unlike at the Supreme Court, the Analysis Cannot End at Federalism	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 471 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1970)	18
<i>Berry v. Summers</i> , 283 P.2d 1093 (Idaho 1955)	4
<i>Carroll v. Johnson</i> , 263 Ark. 280, 565 S.W.2d 10 (1978)	13
<i>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , ___ U.S. ___; 142 S. Ct. 2228; 213 L Ed 2d 545 (2022)	19, 20, 21
<i>Electors of Big Butte Area v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 Idaho 602, 308 P.2d 225 (1957)	12
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt.</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Idaho v. Cada</i> , 129 Idaho 224, 923 P.2d 469 (Idaho Ct. App. 1996)	7
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573 (1993)	10, 12
<i>Idaho State AFL-CIO v. Leroy</i> , 110 Idaho 691, 718 P.2d 1129 (1986)	20
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Joint School District Number 60, Bingham County</i> , 95 Idaho 317, 508 P.2d 547 (1973)	11
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 577 U.S. 108, 136 S. Ct. 633(2016)	3
<i>Martin v. Vincent</i> , 34 Idaho 432, 201 P. 492 (1921)	12

<i>Murphy v. Pocatello School District Number 25</i> , 94 Idaho 32, 480 P.2d 878 (1971)	4, 11, 13
<i>Newlan v. State</i> , 96 Idaho 711, 535 P.2d 1348 (1975)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 2001 WL 34157539 (D. Idaho Aug. 17, 2001)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mich. vs. Michigan, Op. & Order Den. Mot. for Stay of Proceedings</i> , Case No. 22-000044-MM (Mich. Ct. Cl. Sept. 7, 2022)	1, 4, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710, 737 (Iowa 2022), <i>reh’g denied</i> (July 5, 2022)	18
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 89 Ohio App. 3d 684, 627 N.E.2d 570 (1993)	17
<i>Reagan v. Idaho Transp. Dep’t</i> , 169 Idaho 689, 502 P.3d 1027 (2021)	6
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406 (2021)	10, 20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 US 959; 93 S Ct 1409; 35 L Ed 2d 694 (1973)	19
<i>Smith v. Glenns Ferry Highway District</i> , 166 Idaho 683, 462 P.3d 1147 (2020)	6
<i>State v. Clarke</i> , 165 Idaho 393, 446 P.3d 451 (2019), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Aug. 26, 2019).....	3, 5, 6
<i>State v. Donato</i> , 135 Idaho 469 (2001)	2, 8
<i>State v. Green</i> , 158 Idaho 884, 354 P.3d 446 (2015)	3
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992)	3, 6, 7
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Idaho 293, 756 P.2d 1057 (1988)	6, 8

<i>State v. Newman</i> , 108 Idaho 5, 696 P.2d 856	6
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 114 Idaho 746, 760 P.2d 1162 (1988)	8
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 130 Idaho 462, 943 P.2d 52 (1997)	3
<i>Stucki v. Loveland</i> , 94 Idaho 621, 495 P.2d 571 (1972)	12
<i>Tarbox v. Tax Comm'n of Idaho</i> , 107 Idaho 957, 695 P.2d 342 (1984)	12
<i>Thompson v. Engelking</i> , 96 Idaho 793, 537 P.2d 635 (1975)	11
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997)	19
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 135 Idaho 121 (2000)	10
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164, 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	3
Statutes	
Idaho Const. art. I, § 1	<i>Passim</i>
Idaho Const. art. I, § 2	10
Idaho Const. art. I, § 17	6, 7, 8
Idaho Const. art. I, § 21	9, 11, 12
Idaho Const. art. III, § 1	20
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1	11
Idaho Declaration of Rights § 21	2
Ohio Const. art. I, § 1	17
Tenn. Const. art. 1, § 36 (eff. Nov. 4, 2014)	19

Other Authorities

Clint Bolick, <i>Principles of State Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 23 Federalist Society Review 1 (Mar. 24, 2022), https://fedsoc.org/commentary/publications/principles-of-state-constitutional-interpretation	10
Louis Karl Bonham, Unenumerated Rights Clauses in State Constitutions, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (1985)	13
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	4, 21
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021)	4, 21
Steven G. Calabresi & Sofia M. Vickery, <i>On Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Understanding of the Lockean Natural Rights Guarantees</i> , 93 Tex. L. Rev. 1299 (2015)	2, 14
Helen Hershkoff, <i>State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”</i> : Rethinking the Judicial Function, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1833 (2001).....	21
Byron J. Johnson, <i>The Shah of Persia v. the Pope’s Decree: Can the Shah of Persia (The United States Supreme Court) Interfere with the Pope’s Decree (The Idaho Constitution) As Interpreted by the Idaho Supreme Court?</i> , 31 Idaho L. Rev. 391 (1995).....	9
Anthony B. Sanders, <i>Baby Ninth Amendments Since 1860: The Unenumerated Rights Americans Repeatedly Want (and Judges Often Don’t)</i> , 70 Rutgers U.L. Rev. 857 (2018)	10
Robert F. Williams, <i>Methodology Problems in Enforcing State Constitutional Rights</i> , 3 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 143 (1986).....	21
